

Request for Information Reference: 05.18.26

Direct line: 01325 743700

Email: cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs.net

Email only

11 June 2018

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information

Thank you for your request for information received on 14 May 2018 in relation to the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust). We are dealing with your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

You requested information regarding the energy management system. Specifically you asked for:

I wish to request information relating to the organisation's energy management system. I wish to request this information under the freedom of information act.

Please find my request below, which relates to the organisation's contract relating to their energy management system. Not all organisations have energy management system and if the organisation does not have one please ignore the contractual part of my request (1-6) and concentrate on questions 7-12.

1. The supplier who provides the software to the organisation?

Answer: Honeywell – Trend

2. The cost associated with the software. Please provide me with the annual spend.

Answer: Owned Licence

3. What is the brand of the software?

Answer: Honeywell – Trend

4. What is the duration of the contract?

Answer: 12 months

5. When does this contract expires?

Answer: November 2018 & March 2019

6. When does the organisation plan to review this contract?

Answer: On renewal

7. Can you please provide me with the contract description of the services provided under the agreement with the supplier? This also includes potential extensions and support and maintenance services.

Answer: Software updates, PC Hardware backup, 24/7 call out, software mods, training

8. What is the organisation's annual energy spend for the following:

a. Electricity: £1,942,809

b. Gas: £1,161,888

c. Water £466,724

9. What is the total number of meter points for Electricity for:

a. Non Half Hourly (NHH) meter points : 3

b. Half Hourly (HH) meter points: 5

10. What is the total number of Gas meter points: 11

11. What is the total number of Water meter points: 10

12. What is the total number of meter points for specialist gases and liquids:4

13. Can you please provide me with the contact details of the key person responsible for this contract or around energy management.

Answer: Mr T Overend, Energy Manager 01325 74 3036

14. Can you please send me the organisations' energy management strategy/plan that covers 2018?

Answer: Please see attached.

County Durham and Darlington Services (CDD services) is a wholly owned subsidiary of County Durham and Darlington Foundation Trust, they provide Estates, Facilities and Procurement services and reply as above:

In line with the Information Commissioner's directive on the disclosure of information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website.

If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address.

If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you can request a review by writing to:

The Chief Executive
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust
Darlington Memorial Hospital
Hollyhurst Road
Darlington
DL3 6HX

If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow
Cheshire
SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.

There is no charge for making an appeal.

Yours sincerely

Joanna Tyrrell
Freedom of Information Officer